in the case of expansion of an enterprise already located at the141

site or at least a twenty-five percent (25%) increase in full-time142

equivalent jobs pursuant to subsection (9) of Section 57-61-15 and143

will create and maintain at least one (1) net new full-time144

equivalent job for every Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00)145

either loaned or granted for the project. The commitment required146

by this paragraph (a) shall include any jobs created prior to the147

effective date of this chapter resulting from contracts entered148

into contingent upon assistance being made available under this149

[...]

(aa) To negotiate a fee-in-lieu with the owners of the619

project.620

(bb) To enter into contractual agreements to warrant621

any site work for a project defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv)1;622

provided, however, that the aggregate amount of such warranties623

shall not exceed Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00).624

(cc) To provide grant funds to an enterprise operating625

a project defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv)1 in an amount not to626

exceed Thirty-nine Million Dollars ($39,000,000.00).627

(dd) (i) To own surface water transmission lines628

constructed with the proceeds of bonds issued pursuant to this act629

and in connection therewith to purchase and provide water to any630

project defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iv) and to certificated631

[...]

conventional financing and the issuance of letters of credit to949

such agribusiness enterprises by private institutions. Monies to950

make such loans or loan guaranties, or both, by the Mississippi951

Development Authority shall be drawn from the Emerging Crops Fund952

and shall not exceed Thirty-five Million Dollars ($35,000,000.00)953

in the aggregate. The amount of a loan to any single agribusiness954

enterprise or loan guaranty on behalf of such agribusiness955

enterprise, or both, under this paragraph (b) shall not exceed the956

total cost of the project for which financing is sought or957

Thirty-five Million Dollars ($35,000,000.00), whichever is less.958

The interest charged on a loan made under this paragraph (b) shall959

be at a rate determined by the Mississippi Development Authority.960

All repayments of any loan made under this paragraph (b) shall be961

deposited into the Emerging Crops Fund.

[...]

funds for the purpose of establishing loan revolving funds to976

assist in providing financing for minority economic development.977

The monies loaned or granted by the Mississippi Development978

Authority shall be drawn from the Emerging Crops Fund and shall979

not exceed Twenty-six Million Dollars ($26,000,000.00) in the980

aggregate. Planning and development districts or qualified981

entities which receive monies pursuant to this provision shall use982

such monies to make loans to minority business enterprises983

consistent with criteria established by the Mississippi984

[...]

applicant which do not change ownership interest by the applicant.1023

However, this does not apply to ordinary compensation for services1024

rendered in the course of business.1025

(xi) The maximum amount that may be loaned to any1026

one (1) borrower shall be Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars1027

($250,000.00).1028

(xii) The Mississippi Development Authority shall1029

review each loan before it is made, and no loan shall be made to1030

any borrower until the loan has been reviewed and approved by the1031

Mississippi Development Authority.1032

(b) For the purpose of this subsection, the term1033

[...]

projects in this state which are devoted to the study, teaching1152

and/or promotion of regional crafts and which are deemed by the1153

authority to be significant tourist attractions. The monies1154

loaned or granted shall be drawn from the Emerging Crops Fund and1155

shall not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00)1156

in the aggregate.1157

(7) Through June 30, 2006, the Mississippi Development1158

Authority shall make available to the Mississippi Department of1159

Agriculture and Commerce funds for the purpose of establishing1160

loan revolving funds and other methods of financing for1161

[...]

year to the Chairman of the Senate Agriculture Committee and the1200

Chairman of the House Agriculture Committee.1201

(11) The Mississippi Development Authority shall make1202

available to the Mississippi Department of Agriculture and1203

Commerce "Make Mine Mississippi" program an amount not to exceed1204

One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) to be drawn from1205

the cash balance of the Emerging Crops Fund.1206

(12) The Mississippi Development Authority shall make1207

available to the Mississippi Department of Agriculture and1208

Commerce an amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand1209

Dollars ($150,000.00) to be drawn from the cash balance of the1210

Emerging Crops Fund to be used for the rehabilitation and1211

maintenance of the Mississippi Farmers Central Market in Jackson,1212

Mississippi.1213

(13) The Mississippi Development Authority shall make1214

available to the Mississippi Department of Agriculture and1215

Commerce an amount not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars1216

($25,000.00) to be drawn from the cash balance of the Emerging1217

Crops Fund to be used for advertising purposes related to the1218

Mississippi Farmers Central Market in Jackson, Mississippi.1219

(14) (a) The Mississippi Development Authority shall, in1220